## **EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE**



## ACTION ITEM # 1.6

## DATE: February 19, 2014

**SUBJECT**: Workforce Investment Board Member Nomination

**RECOMMENDATION:** That the Workforce Investment Board Executive Committee approves the nomination of Joyce Johnson, Career Technical Education and Workforce Development, Mt. San Jacinto College.

## BACKGROUND:

**Joyce Johnson**, Dean, Career Technical Education and Workforce Development, Mt. San Jacinto College, has been nominated by Mt. San Jacinto College to replace Laurie McLaughlin on the Workforce Investment Board (WIB) as a Post-Secondary Education Representative representing all county supervisorial districts. Dean Johnson provides leadership and support to 18 Career and Technical Educational programs. She has 25 years of experience as a registered nurse and worked 20 years in the California Community College system.

Dean Johnson is interested in serving on the WIB to improve education to meet the needs of California's workforce. She wants to address and respond to the growing demand for postsecondary attainment of degrees, certificates and credentials required by the growing highly skilled workforce. Dean Johnson's objective is to provide her experience to the WIB and help implement what has been proven to be successful for the Career and Technical Education program.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CONCURRENCE
Date: February 19, 2014 Approval: Yes	Required: Yes